(Note) This is a translation of the Japanese original for reference purpose only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translation and the Japanese original, the Japanese original shall prevail.

#### Cover

Type of document: Extraordinary Report

Filed with: Director of Kanto Local Finance Bureau

Date of filing: May 8, 2018

Corporate name: Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd.
Corporate name in English: Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Representative: Shunichi Miyanaga, President and CEO Location of head office: 16-5, Konan 2-Chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo

Telephone number of head office: +81-3-6716-3111 (Main)
Contact person at head office: Kazuo Ogura, Manager,

Administration Group,

Legal & General Affairs Department

Local point of contact: 16-5, Konan 2-Chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo

Telephone number of above: +81-3-6716-3111 (Main)
Contact person at above: Kazuo Ogura, Manager,
Administration Group,

Legal & General Affairs Department

Places at which copies of this Extraordinary Report

are offered for public inspection: Tokyo Stock Exchange Group, Inc.

(2-1, Nihombashi Kabutocho, Chuo-ku, Tokyo)

Nagoya Stock Exchange, Inc.

(8-20, Sakae 3-chome, Naka-ku, Nagoya)

Fukuoka Stock Exchange,

securities membership corporation

(14-2, Tenjin 2-chome, Chuo-ku, Fukuoka)

Sapporo Securities Exchange, securities membership corporation (14-1, Minamiichijo-nishi 5-chome,

Chuo-ku, Sapporo)

# 1. [Reason for Filing]

Due to the occurrence of an event that may have serious effects on the financial position, operating results and cash flow conditions of Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd. ("the Company"), the Company is filing this Extraordinary Report pursuant to Article 24-5, Clause 4 of Financial Instruments and Exchange Act and Article 19, Clause 2, Item 12 of Cabinet Office Ordinance on Disclosure of Corporate Information, etc.

## 2. [Text of Report]

(1) Date on which the Event Occurred May 8, 2018

### (2) Details of the Event

The Company decided on May 8, 2018 to conclude a simplified absorption-type merger agreement (Absorption-type Merger Agreement Not Requiring Approval by a Resolution of a Shareholders Meeting) with Ryoju Facility & Properties Co., Ltd., a subsidiary of the Company. This decision was made by the director delegated by Board of Directors pursuant to the provisions of the Articles of Incorporation. On the same day, the Company concluded the simplified absorption-type merger agreement with Ryoju Facility & Properties Co., Ltd.

#### (3) Effect of the Event on Profit and Loss

Due to the occurrence of the event, the gain on extinguishment of tie-in shares of 77.3 billion yen is to be added as the extraordinary profit in the Company's non-consolidated financial result for the 2nd quarter of the fiscal year ended March 2019.

The Company expects that the event has no effect on the consolidated profit or loss of the Company.

(End of Document)